

**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

ABDULLAH KHALIF NOOR, ) CASE NO. 23-1736  
)  
Appellant, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
MELISSA ANDREWJESKI, )  
)  
Appellee. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS (IACDL), CALIFORNIA  
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE (CACJ), MONTANA  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS (MTACDL),  
ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE (AACJ), AND  
NEVADA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE (NACJ) IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND FOR REVERSAL**

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western  
District of Washington**

**Jonah Horwitz**  
I.S.B. #10494  
702 W. Idaho St., Suite 900  
Boise, ID 83702  
Telephone: 208-331-5541  
[jonah\\_horwitz@fd.org](mailto:jonah_horwitz@fd.org)  
Counsel for IACDL

**John T. Philipsborn**  
507 Polk St., Ste. 350  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Counsel for CACJ

**Randolph M. Fiedler**  
411 E. Bonneville Ave.  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
Counsel for NACJ

**Nicholas Miller**  
3825 Valley Commons Dr.  
Bozeman, MT 59718  
Counsel for MTACDL

Additional counsel listed on  
next page

**Molly Brizgys**  
2600 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
Counsel for AACJ

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of Interests of Amici Curiae.....	1
II. Argument.....	2
A. COAs create delay and unwarranted complexity.....	2
B. Habeas appeals can be streamlined without COAs. ....	9
C. The COA standard is unworkable. ....	11
D. States pursue dubious habeas appeals too.....	16
III. Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agavo v. Johnson</i> , No. 21-16908, 2023 WL 109724 (9th Cir. Jan. 5, 2023) (per curiam) .....	17
<i>Anderson v. Janssen</i> , No. 17-cv-4480, 2019 WL 8407452 (D. Minn. Mar. 11, 2019) .....	9
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	11
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) .....	15-16
<i>Cardenas v. Thaler</i> , 651 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Carter v. Davis</i> , 946 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Charleston v. Gilmore</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D. Pa. 2018) .....	12
<i>Colon v. Paramo</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1420, 2014 WL 1330562 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2014) .....	12
<i>Grizzle v. Lumpkin</i> , 852 F. App'x 843 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>Grube v. Blades</i> , No. CV-01-357, 2006 WL 297203 (D. Idaho Feb. 6, 2006) .....	17-18, 18, 19, 21
<i>Henderson v. Atty. Gen. of Penn.</i> , No. 17-cv-839, 2023 WL 1444212 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2023) .....	12
<i>Holiday v. Stephens</i> , 587 F. App'x 767 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	12

<i>Howard v. Biter</i> , 474 F. App'x 631 (9th Cir. July 19, 2012) (per curiam) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023) .....	13-14, 16
<i>Jones v. Stephens</i> , 541 F. App'x 399 (5th Cir. 2013) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>Jordan v. Epps</i> , 756 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Kinley v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 3:03-cv-127, 2024 WL 62907 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 5, 2024) .....	9
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 7
<i>Kon v. Gamboa</i> , No. 21-55430, 2022 WL 457945 (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2022) (per curiam) .....	17
<i>McIntosh v. Pruitt</i> , 832 F. App'x 540 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	15
<i>Moore v. Schweitzer</i> , No. 17-3410, 2017 WL 8948938 (6th Cir. Nov. 8, 2017) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Moreland v. Eplett</i> , 18 F.4th 261 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>Nickleberry v. Booher</i> , No. 00-6226, 2000 WL 1763451 (10th Cir. Nov. 30, 2000) .....	12
<i>Ramjit v. Moore</i> , 243 F. App'x 103 (6th Cir. 2007) (per curiam) .....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Heath</i> , 648 F. App'x 136 (2d Cir. 2016) (per curiam) .....	17

<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022) .....	13
<i>Shockley v. Crews, No. 4:19-cv-2520</i> , 2023 WL 8433163 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 5, 2023) .....	12
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	12
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Presidents &amp; Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , No. 09-198, 2010 WL 1135734 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2010) .....	9
<i>United States v. Guijarro</i> , 768 F. App'x 867 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>United States v. Thelisma</i> , 559 F. App'x 898 (11th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 619 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 4
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Holiday v. State</i> , No. Ap-74, 2006 WL 288661 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 8, 2006) .....	12
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 987 (Miss. 2001) .....	12
<i>People v. Colon</i> , No. F056334, 2010 WL 612245 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2010) .....	12-13
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 30 N.E.3d 988 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015) .....	12
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 631 .....	14

28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	5
------------------------	---

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	24
Cir. R. 22-1 .....	5, 7-8
Rule 11 of the Rules Governing 2254 Cases .....	7, 8
Cir. R. 32-1 .....	24

## Other

Jonah J. Horwitz, <i>Certifiable: Certificates of Appealability, Habeas Corpus, and the Perils of Self-Judging</i> , 17 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 695 (2012) .....	14
Jyoti Rani Jindal, Note, <i>Process Matters: Specialization in Federal Appellate Review of Noncapital Section 2254 Cases</i> , 65 Duke L.J. 1055 (2016) .....	10
Lara Bazelon, <i>Ending Innocence Denying</i> , 47 Hofstra L. Rev. 393 (2018) .....	22
Morgan B. Christen, <i>Why the Ninth Circuit Works: A Tribute to Judge Sydney R. Thomas</i> , 83 Mont. L. Rev. 229 (2022) .....	10
Note, <i>Appointing State Attorneys General: Evaluating the Unbundled State Executive</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 973 (2014) .....	21
Daniel S. Medwed, <i>The Prosecutor as Minister of Justice: Preaching to the Unconverted from the Post-Conviction Pulpit</i> , 84 Wash. L. Rev. 35 (2009) .....	21
